

NO. 10-0775

In the Supreme Court of Texas

**SUSAN ELAINE BOSTIC, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE HEIRS AND ESTATE OF TIMOTHY SHAWN
BOSTIC, DECEASED; HELEN DONNAHOE; AND KYLE ANTHONY BOSTIC,
*Petitioners,***

v.

**GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION,
*Respondent***

**Petition for Review Arising From the Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Judicial District
Dallas, TX
No. 05-08-01390-CV
(Hon. Robert M. Fillmore)**

PETITIONERS' REPLY TO RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Respectfully submitted,

BARON & BUDD, P.C.
Denyse F. Clancy, Esq. (SBN 24012425)
dclancy@baronbudd.com
John Langdoc, Esq. (SBN 24044583)
jlangdoc@baronbudd.com
Eric Policastro, Esq. (SBN 24068809)
epolicastro@baronbudd.com
3102 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 1100
Dallas, TX 75219
(214) 521-3605: Telephone
(214) 520-1181: Facsimile

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

[Unbriefed] Issues Presented iv

I. Introduction 1

II. Statement of Facts 2

III. Argument 5

 A. Substantial factor causation does not require “but for” causation. 5

 B. The court of appeals did not follow the proper standard of review. 6

 C. The court of appeals erred in requiring Plaintiffs to calculate the exact dose of asbestos inhaled by Timothy Bostic 7

IV. Conclusion 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Jackson v. Anchor Packing Co., 994 F.2d 1295 (8th Cir. 1993)..... 1, 7

Lohrmann v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp., 782 F.2d 1156 (4th Cir. 1986) 6

United States v. Malsom, 779 F.2d 1228 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 3

STATE CASES

Borg-Warner Corp. v. Flores, 232 S.W.3d 765 (Tex. 2007) 1

Gen. Motors v. Saenz, 873 S.W.2d 353 (Tex. 1993)..... 5

Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. Bostic, 320 S.W.3d 588 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2010)..... 1

Georgia-Pacific v. Stephens, 239 S.W.3d 304 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.]
2007, pet. denied) 2

Jones v. John Crane, 35 Cal. Rptr. 3d 144 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005)..... 6

Lear Siegler, Inc. v. Perez, 819 S.W.2d 470 (Tex. 1991) 5

LMB v. Moreno, 201 S.W.3d 686 (Tex. 2006)..... 5

Marathon Corp. v. Pitzner, 106 S.W.3d 724 (Tex. 2003)..... 5

Redinger v. Living, Inc., 689 S.W.2d 415 (Tex. 1985) iv, 4

Rosell v. Cent. W. Motor Stages, Inc., 89 S.W.3d 643 (Tex. App.—Dallas, pet.
denied) iv

Rutherford v. Owens-Illinois, Inc., 941 P.2d 1203 (Cal. 1997)..... 6

Smith v. Kelly-Moore Paint Co., Inc., 307 S.W.3d 829 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth
2010, no pet.) 2

Tex. Employers Ins. Assoc. v. Draper, 658 S.W.2d 202 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st
Dist.] 1983, no writ) iv

Transcon. Ins. v. Crump, 330 S.W.3d 211 (Tex. 2010) 5

Union Pump Co. v. Allbritton, 898 S.W.2d 773 (Tex. 1995)..... 5

STATE STATUTES

Tex. R. App. P. 52.3(f)iv

OTHER AUTHORITIES

63 AM. JUR. 2d *Prods. Liab.* § 27 (2010)..... 6

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 431 cmt. a (1965) 1, 5

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS § 27 (2002)..... 6

[Unbriefed] Issues Presented (Restated)¹

1. To warrant a new trial based on alleged improper conduct of a judge, bailiff, or juror, there must be a showing of injury in the rendition of an improper verdict. See [Tex. Employers Ins. Assoc. v. Draper](#), 658 S.W.2d 202, 209 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1983, no writ); [Redinger v. Living, Inc.](#), 689 S.W.2d 415, 418 (Tex. 1985); [Rosell v. Cent. W. Motor Stages, Inc.](#), 89 S.W.3d 643, 660 (Tex. App.—Dallas, pet. denied).
